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DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING
FRANCIS J. McGREW ,

Bar # 122523 ACTUAL SUSPENSION
A Member of the State Bar of Calitornia
(Respondent) O PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: Allinformation required by this form and any additionai information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specnftc headings,
e.g.. "Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law," "Supporhng Authonh/ " etc.

A. Partles’ Acknowledgments:

m Respondent is & member of the State Bar of California, admitted February 21, 1986
' ' ' {tate)
(2)  The parties agree o be bound by the factual stipulations contained hereln even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Courd. :

(3) All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caplioh of this stipulation, are entirely resolved
by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed chcrge(s]/couni(s} are listed under "Dismissals.”
The stipulalion and order consist of 13 pages.

(4) Astatement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for dlsc:iphne is included
* under *Facts.”

(5} Conclusions of law, drown from and specifically refering to the fc:cts are also included under “Conciusions of
Law.”

(6}  The parfies must include supporing authorily for the recommended Ievel of discipline under the heading
“Supporling Authority.”

(7)  Nomore than 30 days prior fo the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this siipulcﬂfan. except for criminal investigations.

(Stipuiation form approved by $8C Executive Commitiee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Aclual Suspension

i
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{8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§60868.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only):

o

|

until costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless

reliaf Is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.

cosis o be poid in equal omounts prior fo February 1 for the following membership years:
2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012

(Rardship, spacial circumsiances or ofher gooa cause pef rule 284, Rulés of Pr'oceaurei

cosls waived in port as set forth in a separate alltachment entitled “Parial Waiver of Costs”
costs enfirely waived

'B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporhng aggravating
cltcumstances are requlred

{) ® Pros record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

)

{b)

(c)

(d)

(e}

@2 o

B3 DO

(4 O

®

X

Stale Bar Court case # of prior case _ 02-C—10099-)MR: 02-0-13663 (unfiled)

Daote prior discipline effeclive November 8, 2002
3t .
Rules of Profassional Conddci} Slate Bar Act viclalions: Business & Professions Code, b

section 6068(a) by way of Vehicle Code section 20002(A); Rules of Pro-—

fessional Conduct, rule 3-?00(1)) (2)

Degree of ptior discipline _Private feyro\ial with public disclosure

if Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space pr&vlded below ora
separate aftachment enlifled "Prior Discipline.”

SEE ATTACHMENT

Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad . faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching of other violations of the Staie Bar Act of Rules of Protessional Conduct.

Trust Viclatlon: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable fo
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
soid funds or property.

Harm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

(Stipuiation form approved by 58C Executive Committes 107/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004}
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indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference loward reclification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

Lack of Cooperotion: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation 10 viclims of histher
misconduct or lo the State Bar during discipiinary investigation or proceedings.

Multipie/fPattemn of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of
wrongdoing or demonsirates a pattern of misconduct.

No aggravating clrcumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating clicumstances:

C. Mitigating Clrcumsmnces [see stondord 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mmgunng
circumstances are required.

No Prior Dlsclp!lné: - Respondeni has no priot record of disgipline over many years of practice

coupled with present misconduct which is nol deemed setious,

[

' \No Harm: Respondenti did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

CondoriCooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous condor and cooperotion with the
victims of his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

Remeorse: Respondent pr'dmptly took objective steps sponianeocuslty demonstrating remorse and

recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of
his/her misconduct.

Restitution: Respondent paid § on

in resiitution o withoul the threati or force of disciplinary,
civil or crimingl proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively deloyed. The deloy iS nol attributable 1o
Respondant and the delay prejudiced him/her,

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emofional/Physical Difficulties: Al the time of the siipulated act or acls of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered exireme emofionai difficuffies or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficuities or disabililies were not the
product of any legal conduct by the member, such Qs ilegal drug of subsiance abuse, and Respondent
no longer suffers from such difficullies or disabllities,

Severe Financlal Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondeni suffered from severe financial

strass which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were bayond hisfher
control and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

(Stipulalion iorm approved by SBC Execulive Commilliea 10/14/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Actual Suspension
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o)y o Famliy Problems: Al the fime of the misconduc!, Respondent s'uﬂe.:ed extreme difflculties in higther
personol life which were other than emotional or physical in naiure.

(11) O Good Character; Respondeni's good character is aftested to by a wide ronge of references in the
legal and general communities whao are aware of the full exient of his/her misconduct.

(12) 0O Rehablillalion: Consideroble time has possed since the ocls of professional misconduct occunred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabiliiation,

(i3] O No mitigating clrcumsfances are involved.

Additional mitigaling circumstances:

D. Discipline:

(1) @ Stayed Suspenslon:

(o) B Respondent must be suspended from the practice of low for a period of Three {3) years.

i. O onduntl Respondent shows proof salisfaciory fo the Siate Bar Coud of rehabiliiation and present
fitness lo practice and present learning and cbility in the law pursuant to standard 1 4(::){::}
Standairds for Atforney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

. O anduniil Respondan! pays restitublon as set forth in the Financlcl Conditions forrm attached fo this
stipulatlion. :

il. O andunti Respondent does the following:

) EX The above-referenced suspension s stayed.
{21 ® Probafion:

Respondent must be placed on probation for a period OL_'ﬂlm_Cﬂ_;m '
which will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Courf order in this maiier.
[See nile 953, Colif. Rules of C1.)

(Stiputatian form approved by SBC Execufive Commillee 10/16/2000_ Revised 12/16/2004) Actual Suspension
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3 & Actual 5uspensionﬁ

o) B Respondenl must be aclually suspended from the practice of law in the State of Cahformc fora

pefiod of Eighteen (18

i. @ onduniif Respondent shows proof safisfaclory 1o the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness lo practice ond present learning and abilliy in the faw pursuant 1o standard
1.4(c)ii}. Standards for Aforney Sanclions tor Professional Misconduct

i, O and unti Respondeni pays resliulion as set forh in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

iii. 3 and untit Respondent does the following:

E. Addiiionai Conditions of Probation:

{v 0O

2 ®
(B ®@
(M
B R
4 O
(7}

Iif Raspondent is actually suspended for fwo years or more, hefshe must remain aclually suspended unfil
hefshe proves lo the State Bar Coun histher rehabilitation, fithess to piactice, and leaming and ability in
generdl faw, pursuant {o standard l.t_!(c][ii], Standatds for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconducit.

Dhring the probation period, Respandent must comply with the provisions of the Stafe Bar Aet and
Rules of Professional Conduct,

Within‘ten [10) days of any change, Respondent must report 1o the Membership Records Office of the
Stale Bar and to the Otfice of Probation of the Siate Bar of Caolifornia {"Office of Probation”), all changes
of information, including cument office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by seclion 6002.1 of ihe Business ond Professions Code.,

Within thirly [30) days from the effective dale of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputly to discuss these terms
and condilions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with
the probatfion depuly aither in-parson or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
prompily meel with the probotion deputy s ditectad and upon raquest.

Respondent must subbmit wiitten quarterly repods to the Olfice of Probation on each January 10, Aprl 16,
July 10, and Octaber 10 of the period of probation. Under penally of perjury, Respondent must siate
whether Respondent has complied with the $iale Bar Acl, the Rulas of Professional Conduel, and alt
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarler. Respondent musf also stale whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, tiie case number and
current siatus of that proceeding. If the first reporl would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the next quarer date, and cover the exiended pefiod,

In addition to all quarderly repors, a flnml report, containing the same informatien, is due no earller than
Iwenly {20) doys belore the los) doy of the pericd of probation and no loter than the last day of
probation.

Respondent musi be ossigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the ferms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor fo establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the peried of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as moy be requested,
in addition to the quarterly teports required to ba submitied to the Office of Probalion. Respondent rmust
cooparate fully with the probation monitor,

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and fruthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent persanally or in writing relating to whelher Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions. .

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 10/14/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) _ Achual suspension
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(8) O Wilhin one (1) year of ine effeciive date of the discipline herein, Respondent must pravide o the Office
of Probation satistactory proof of alfendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test
given at the end of that session.

@ No Ethics School recommended. Reaqson: W};ﬂm@%s School

on August 31, 2006
(99 O Respondentmust comply with all condilions of probation imposed in ihe undetlying criminal matier and

must so declare under penaity of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the
Office of Probation..

{10) O The following conditions are altached hereto and incorporated:

O  Substance Abuse Condilions a Law Office Management Conditions

] Medical Conditions O Financial Condilions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

Mm [3. Multistate Professionat Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of the Multisiate Profassional Responsibility Examinalion ("MPRE™}. adminislered by the
Naticnal Conterence of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actuol
suspension or within one year, whichever period is longer. Fallure to pass the MPRE
resulis in actual suspension without further hearing untlt passage. But see rule 951(b),
Calitornia Ruies of Court, and rule 32ifaj(i) & {c), Rules of Procedure.

O No MPRE recommended. Reason:

(2) & Rule 955, Callfornia Rules of Courd: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule
255, Califomia Ruies of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and {¢) of that lule

within 30 and 40 calendar days, respechvely. after the effeclive date of the Supreme Court's Ofdef
in this matier,

(33 0O Condilional Rule 9§55, California Rules of Coutl: {If Respondent remains actually suspended for
20 days or more, hefshe must comply with the recjuirements of rule 955, California Rules of Court, and
perform the acls specified in subdivisions {0} and {c) of that rule within 120 and 1.30 calendar days,
respeciively, ofter the effective date of the Supreme Courl's Orcler in this matter. ™

(4) 0O Credil for Interim Suspension [conviction refefral cases only]: Respondent will be credited

for the perlod of his/her interim suspension toward the stipulated period of aclual suspension, Date
of commencement of interim suspension:

5 ® Other Conditions:

SEE ATTACHMENT

{Stipulation loim approved by 58C Execulive Commitiee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) AcTual Suspension




ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: FRANCIS J. McGREW

CASENUMBER(S):  06-0-10266-PEM [filed]
05-0-03659 [unfiled) -

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.
Case number 06-0-10266
Facts.

In or about November, 2004, respondent signed a stipulation in which he agreed to
receive attorney discipline and agreed to comply with specified conditions of probation (State
Bar case numbers 03-0-04373, 03-H-02104). By orders made on November 23, 2004 and
January 6, 2005, the State Bar Court approved the stipulation subject to certain modifications.
Respondent did not object to the modifications, and the stipulation was forwarded to the
California Supreme Court. On May 19, 2005, based upon the stipulation as modified, the
California Supreme Court filed an order suspending respondent from the practice of law for one
year and until payment of restitution, staying execution of the suspension, and placing
respondent on probation for three years on various conditions of probation set forth in the
stipulation as modified (Supreme Court Case Number S131686). The Supreme Court order
became effective on June 18, 2005,

One of the conditions of probation required respondent to submit written quarterly
reports under penalty of perjury to the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10, July 10, and
October 10 of the period of probation. Respondent was required to state whether he had
complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of
probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent submitted the October, 2005 report
untimely on December 1, 2005. Respondent failed to submit the January, 2006 at-all.

- Respondent did not submit the report due on Aprili0, 2006 until April 20, 2006, which was also
untimely.

One of the conditions of probation required respondent to attend Alcoholics Anonymous,
Narcotic Anonymous, or other therapy/counseling of his choice, or combination thereof, during
- the period of probation, as least once a week during the first year of probation, twice a month
during the second year of probation and once a month during the third year of probation.

Despite the requirement that was required to state in his quarterly probation reports
whether he had complied with “...all conditions of probation during the preceding calendar
quarter,” respondent failed to state in his October, 2005 and April, 2006 quarterly reports

_—
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whether he had attended Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotic Anonymous, or other therapy/
counseling of his choice during the preceding calendar quarter. Because respondent failed to
submit any January, 2006 quarterly report, he also failed to provide the required information for
that reporting period.

One of the conditions of respondent’s probation required respondent to furnish to a
licensed medical laboratory of his choice upon request of the Probation Unit such blood and/or
urine samples as may be required to show that respondent has abstained from the use of alcohol
and drugs. On December 6, 2005, a deputy of the State Bar’s Office of Probation directed
respondent to submit to a drug test and to have the results sent to the State Bar Probation Office.
Respondent failed to comply with this request in that he both (1) failed to submit to a drug test
and (2) failed to cause any drug test resuits to be submitted to the Probation Office.

Thereafter, on or about December 22, 2005, respondent submitted a false and fictitious
drug screening report to the State Bar Probation Office. The drug testing report: (1) was
purportedly dated December 9, 2005, (2) purported to be from the Alameda County Probation
Department, (3) purported to contain a signature from a staff member of the Alameda County
Probation Department, (4) indicated that the Alameda County Probation Department had tested
respondent for drugs and (5) indicated that the drug test resuits were negative. However, the
Alameda County Probation Department had not prepared the report and had not tested
respondent for drugs, and the purported staff signature was falsified, all of which was known to
respondent. Respondent submitted the document to the State Bar Probation Office in order to
deceive that office.

Respondent further completely refused to comply with a directive from the State Bar’s
Probation Unit on July 19, 2006 to submit to a drug test.

One of the conditions of probation required respondent to pay restitution in monthly .
installments and to provide the Probation Unit with satisfactory proof thereof with each quarterly
report submitted of his payments of no less than $150.00 per month to Eddie Tobias beginning
September 1, 2004, until the principal sum of $2,500.00 is paid in full. Respondent stiputated
that “{fJaifure to make timely payment is a material violation of the probation conditions, and
will trigger the probation requirement that the full sum of $2,500.00 will be immediately due and
payable to Tobias with 10% interest per annum accruing from 120 days after the date of the
Supreme Court order herein.”

Respondent missed payments due to Mr. Tobias in July, August and November, 2005 and
in January, 2006. Respondent, through counsel, uitimately paid the remaining restitution and
interest due to Mr. Tobias on or about June 12, 2006. Neither respondent nor his counsel
reported respendent’s full compliance with the restitution condition to the Probation Department
as required by the conditions of hls probation.

One of the conditions of probation required respondent to take and provide proof of
passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (“MPRE”) to the Probation
Unit, within one year. Respondent has, to date, failed to pass and to provide proof of passage of

—_—
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the MPRE to the Probation Unit. -
Conclusions of Law.

Respondent failed to comply with conditions attached to a disciplinary probation in
wiliful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 1-110 by: (1) submitting quarterly
reports late, (2) failing to submit the Januaty 10, 2006 quarterly report at all, (3) failing to report
his compliance with the condition requiring attendance at Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, or other therapy/counseling of his choice, (4) failing to pay restitution in a timely
manner, (5) failing to submit to drug testing on two separate occasions, (6) failing to provide
results of drug testing to the State Bar Probation Office, (7) submitting to the Probation Office a
falsified and fabricated drug testing report, and (8) failing to take and pass the MPRE within
ane-year of the effective date of his probation or at all. _

Respondent committed an act of moral turpitude, dishonesty and corruption by
submitting to the State Bar Probation Office a falsified drug testing report on or about December
22, 2005, in violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6106.

Case no. 05-0-03659 (not yet filed)

)

Facts.

Respondent represented a defendant in a criminal matter in Alameda Superior Court.
Respondent’s actual suspension resulting from discipline imposed in State Bar case no. 03-O-
04373/03-H-02104 (Supreme Court case no. S131686) was to go into effect on June 18, 2005. At
a court appearance for the defendant on June 16, 2005, respondent and the judge discussed the
return date to be set for the preliminary hearing. Respondent did not inform the court that he
would be unable to appear between June 18 and July 22, 2005 because of an actual suspension.
Respondent instead told the judge that he would be unavailable for a variety of other reasons.
Based on respondent’s misrepresentations, the Court set the return date for the preliminary -
hearing for July 22, 2005.

Conclusion of Law,

By failing to inform the Court that his pending actual suspension was the reason for the
request to set a further hearing for July 22, 2005 and by misrepresenting to the Court reasons
other than his actual suspension for his unavailability to appear during the period at issue, -
respondent wilfully violated Business and Professions Code, section 6068(d).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

‘The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was October 3, 2006,
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COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent
that as of October 2, 2006, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately
$4,273.00, exclusive of deposition related expenses for the proceeding held on September 14,
2006, which are yet to be fully determined and will be added to the Office of the Chief Trial
Counsel’s costs. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does
not include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment.
Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from
the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further
proceedings.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Standard 2.3 - Culpability of a member of an act of moral turpitude, fraud, dishonesty or
concealment toward a court, client or another person or if concealment of a material fact
to a court, client or another person shall result in actual suspension or disbarment;

Standard 2.6 (a) - .Offensesrlnvolv_ing Other Specified Sections of the Business and
Professions Code - section 6068(k) - shall result in disbarment or suspension depending

. on the gravity of the offense or harm;

Staﬁdard 2.9 - Culpability of a member of a wilful violation of rule 1-110, RPC, shall

result in suspension;

Borré v. State Bar (1991} 52 Cal.3d 1047 (misconduct included creating a false letter
regarding a requested extension of time to file an appeal which respondent tendered to
the State Bar during its investigation, and lying to the State Bar; moral turpitude found;
two years actual suspension);

Rodgers v. State Bar (1989) 48 Cal.3d 300, 315 (“Subdivision (d) of section 6068
obligates an attorney to ‘employ, for the purposes of maintaining the causes confided in
him, such means only as are consistent with the truth.” The statute requires an attorney to
refrain from misieading and deceptive acts without qualification. (citing, DiSabatino v.
State Bar (1980} 27 Cal.3d 159, 162).” Two years actual suspension; '

In the Matter of Chesnut (Review Dept. 2000) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 166, 174-175 (to
find a violation of Business and Professions Code section 6106, an attorney’s actual
intent fo deceive is not necessary. It is sufficient that respondent knowingly presented a
false statement that tended to mislead the court; six months actual suspension).

10
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AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

PRIOR DISCIPLINE (CONTINUED FROM PAGE 2).

(a) State Bar Court case # of prior case __03-0-04373; 03-H-02104 (Cons.); Supreme
Court case no. S13186 (and as modified by Supreme Court order dated May 19, 2005

(b)  Date prior discipline effective Junig 18, 2005 (and as modified by Supreme Court
order dated May 19, 2005)

(c} Rules of Professional Conduct/State Bar Act violations: RPC 3-700(D)2). RPC
1-110

(d)  Degree of prior discipline One (1) vear suspension. stayed and until payment
- of restitution; three (3) vears probation with conditions. including 30 days actual

sugpension

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

*  Respondent agreed to this stipulated discipline, thus obviating the need for trial.
%

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL EXCLUSION.

1t is not recommended that respondent attend State Bar Ethics School since respondent attended
Ethics School within the last two years on August 31, 2006 in connection with State Bar case
numbers 03-0-04373 and 03-H-02104 (Supreme Court case no. S13186).

OTHER CONDITIONS NEGOTIATED BY THE PARTIES,

1. Respondent shall abstain from any use of alcoholic beverages and may neither use nor
possess any narcotics, controlled substances, marijuana or associated paraphernalia, except with
a valid prescription issued by a physician who has been provided with a copy of this stipulation
and resulting Supreme Court order. Respondent further acknowledges that he will bear the
burden of proving that any physician under this condition has been provided with a copy of this

stipulation and Supreme Court order. :

2. ATTENDANCE AT ABSTINENCE-BASED SELF-HELP GROUP: Respondent
shall attend an abstinence-based self help group of his own choosing, including inter alia,
Narcotics Anonymous, LifeRing, S.M.A.R.T, 5.0.8. Other self-help maintenance programs are
acceptable if they include: (i) a subculture to support recovery (meetings); and (ii) a process of
personal development that does not have financial batriers. (See, O'Conner v. Calif. (C.D. Calif.
1994) 855 F. Supp. 303 [No first amendment violation where probationer given choice between
AA and secular program].) The program called "Moderation Management" is not acceptable
because it allows the participant to continue consuming alcohol. Frequency of meetings:

11
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respondent shall attend at least four (4) meetings per month at the rate of one per week during
the first two years of the probation period; two (2) meetings per month at the rate of one every
other week during the third year of probation; and one (1) time per month on any day of the
month convenient to respondent for the fourth year of probation.

Respondent shall furnish to the Probation Unit of the State Bar proof of attendance at the
meetings set forth in this Condition. If respondent attends meetings via the internet, respondent
shall furnish to the Probation Unit documentary evidence of his participation in such meetings.

3. Respondent shall furnish to a licensed medical laboratory of his choice upon request
of the Probation Unit such blood and/or urine samples as may be required to show that
respondent has abstained from the use of alcohol and other drugs. Said samples must € furnished
to the laboratory in such a manner as my be specified by the laboratory to ensure specimen
identification and integrity. Upon the Probation Unit’s request, respondent shall cause the
laboratory to provide the Probation Unit at respondent’s expense a screening report based on
said samples. - o '

4. Respondent shal! at all times maintain with the Probation Unit a current address and a
current telephone number at which he can be reached. Respondent must personally return within
twelve (12) hours any telephone call from the Probation Unit concerning blood and /or urine
testing. The Probation Unit may require respondent to deliver his blood and/or urine to a
laboratory né later than six (6) hours after telephone notice to respondent at the number
provided by respondent. The parties acknowledge that any requirement by the Probation Unit
for respondent to submit a blood and/or urine sample within six (6) hours shall be made by the
Probation Unit no later than 10:00 a.m. of the day the test is being required.

RESTRICTIONS WHILE ON ACTUAL SUSPENSION.
1. During the period of actual suspension, respondent shall not:
| . Render legal consultation or advice to a client;
. Appear on behalf of a client in any hearing or  proceeding or before any judicial

officer, arbitrator, mediator, court, public agency, referee, magistrate; .
commissioner, or hearing officer;

. Appear as a representative of a client at a deposition or other discovery matter;
. Negotiate or transact any matter for or on behalf of a client with third parties; -
. Receive, disburse, or otherwise handle a client's funds§ or
. Engage in activities which constitute the practice of law.

i2
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2. Respondent shall declare under penalty of perjury that he or she has complied with this
provision in any quarterly report required to be filed with the Probation Unit, pertaining to
periods in which the respondent was actually suspended from the practice of law.

SUSPENSION NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS.

1. Within the first thirty days following commencement of probation, respondent shall
provide written notifications concerning the suspension by registered or certified mail, return
receipt requested, to: '

a. all clients being represented in pending matters;
b. any co-counsel;
C. any obposing counsel or unrepresented opposing parties; and
d. the court, agency or tribunal in which any active litigation is pending.
2. The notification shall state the following:
a. e that the respondent has been suspended from the practice of law;
b. the effective date of the suspension;
c. the length of the suspension;
d. the respondent's consequent ineligibility to render legal services during the period

of the suspension; and

e. _ in notifications to clients, any urgency in seeking the substitution of other legal
counsel.
3. Within the first forty days following commencement of probation, respondent shall file

an affidavit (or declaration in conformity with the requirements of California Code of Civil
Procedure section 2015.5) with the Probation Unit showing that respondent has fully complied
with these provisions.

4. Respondent shall maintain complete records of the notifications and the certified or
registered mailings and shall provide such records upon the request of the Office of the Chief
Trial Counsel.
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(Do not wiite above this line )

In the Maiter of Case number(s):
FRANCIS J. McGREW 06-0-10266—PEM;
05-0-03659 (unfiled)

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatutes below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

(v 23 06 gt‘mc,-’-s §>| W&\M Francis J. McGrew

Dote Responcant's sigrighiure Prinfname

1O -224-Olp Damone K. Hale
Date Pinfnome
[D/ZA ’D (49 / A Tammy M., Albertsen-Murray
Date / Prinfname
(Stipuiation lorm approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/146/2000. Revised 12/14/2004) Aciual Suspension
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Do not write above this line.)

In the Matter of ' Case number(s):
FRANCIS J. McGREW 06-0-10266, 05-0-03659
- ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
iT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

D The stipulated facts and dlspoéiiion_ are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

All Hearing dates are vacated.

1. On page 11, under Prior Discipline, the Supreme Court case No. is $131686.

2. On page 12, under Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties, in paragraph 2, the following is
deleted: "; and one (1) time per month on any day of the month convenient to respondent for the

- fourth year of probation." Respondent will be on probation for only three years.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulotion, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is gronted; or 2) this
court modifies or further madifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective dale of this disposition Is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days ofter file date. (See rule 953(a),
California Rules of Court.)

b /?f /w;

Date

Judge of the State Bar Court

[Form adopted by the SBC Execulive Committee (Rev. 2/26/08)] o Aclual Suspension
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. Iam over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on October 31, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

DAMONE K HALE
88 HOWARD ST #2305
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103

[X] ' by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
-addressed as follows:

TAMMY ALBERTSEN-MURRAY, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
October 31, 2006. ‘

Certificate of Service.wpt




